

2017-1224

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY, an  
Illinois Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation,

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

---

*Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in Case No. 1:16-Cv-00744-CFL, Judge Charles F. Lettow*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF  
STATE HEALTH CO-OPS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT LAND  
OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY  
FOR THE REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

Barak A. Bassman  
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP  
3000 Two Logan Square  
Eighteenth & Arch Streets  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799  
Telephone: (215) 981-4000  
Fax: (215) 981-4750  
Email: [bassmanb@pepperlaw.com](mailto:bassmanb@pepperlaw.com)

Marc D. Machlin  
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP  
Hamilton Square  
600 Fourteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005-2004  
Telephone: (202) 220-1200  
Fax: (202) 220-1665  
Email: [machlinm@pepperlaw.com](mailto:machlinm@pepperlaw.com)

*Counsel to Amicus Curiae National Alliance of State Health CO-OPs*

February 7, 2017

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH  
INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Non-  
Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation v. UNITED STATES

Case No. 2017-1224

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	viii
I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF STATE HEALTH CO-OPs .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Congress Created the CO-OP Program to Bolster Competition and Consumer Choice in Health Insurance .....	5
B. The CO-OPs Secure Loans and Commit to the Exchanges Based Upon HHS’s Assurances of Risk Corridors Payments. ....	8
C. HHS’s Breach of Its Risk Corridors Obligations Cripples the CO-OP Program and Frustrates Congressional Intent to Enhance Competition. ....	13
D. The Opinion Below Should Be Reversed Because The ACA Clearly and Unambiguously Mandates Payment of Risk Corridors Funds.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 403 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 25
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	26
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	24
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949) .....	20
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	21
<i>Greenlee Cty. Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16-259C, 2017 U.S. Claims LEXIS 8 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2017).....	1, 18
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (Fed. Cl. 2016) .....	18, 19, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	23

<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) .....	19, 20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	5
<i>Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	23
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 16-1494, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8490 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	19
<i>White v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)(3)(A).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 18042.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 18042(c) .....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 18042(g) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18062(b) .....	2, 9, 11, 17
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C).....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-1 - 300gg-5.....	5
ACA, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1201(2)(A).....	5

ACA, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1342(b)  
(codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)) ..... 11, 19

ACA, Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 1401-02  
(codified at 26 U.S.C. § 36B, 42 U.S.C. § 18071) ..... 14

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,  
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 ..... 23

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,  
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 ..... 23

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 1

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 153.510(d) ..... 13

45 C.F.R. §156.515(c)..... 1, 8

45 C.F.R. 153.510 ..... 18, 25

**Other Authorities**

*Affordable Insurance Exchanges: Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk  
Corridors and Risk Adjustment*, Healthcare.gov (July 11, 2011),  
<https://web.archive.org/web/20110720093202/http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/exchanges07112011e.html> ..... 12

Annie L. Mach & Grant A. Driessen, Cong. Research Serv., R44414,  
*Consumer Operated and Oriented Plan (CO-OP) Program: Frequently  
Asked Questions* (2016), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44414.pdf>..... 9

CCIIO, *Loan Program Helps Support Customer-Driven Non-Profit Health  
Insurers*, <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Grants/new-loan-program.html> (last updated Dec. 16, 2014) ..... 8

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2015 Benefit Year*  
(Nov. 18, 2016), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/2015-RC-Issuer-level-Report-11-18-16-FINAL-v2.pdf>. ..... 16

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for 2014* (Oct. 1, 2015),  
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RiskCorridorsPaymentProrationRatefor2014.pdf>..... 15

Cong. Budget Office, Pub. No. 4869, *The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024* (2014), <https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/113th-congress-2013-2014/reports/45010-outlook2014feb0.pdf> ..... 22

*CO-OP Catastrophe: Total Losses Near \$1.9 Billion*, The Energy and Commerce Committee (Jan. 10, 2017),  
<https://energycommerce.house.gov/news-center/blog-posts/co-op-catastrophe-total-losses-near-19-billion>..... 26

*Focus on Health Reform: How Competitive are State Insurance Markets*, The Henry J. Kaiser Foundation (Oct. 2011),  
<https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8242.pdf> ..... 6

GAO, B-325630, *HHS – Risk Corridors Program* (Sept. 30, 2014),  
<http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/666299.pdf>. ..... 20

Health Insurance CO-OPs: Examining Obamacare’s \$2 Billion Loan Gamble: J. Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy Policy, Health Care and Entitlements of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 113th Cong. 36–37 (2014) (written statement of NASHCO Executive Director Jan VanRiper) ..... 14

Hearing before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 113th Cong. 38-43 (2014)..... 22

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, 78 Fed. Reg. 15,409 (Mar. 11, 2013)..... 13

HHS, et al., *Loan Funding Opportunity Number: OO-COO-11-001* (Dec. 9, 2011), <https://apply07.grants.gov/apply/opportunities/instructions/oppOO-COO-11-001-cfda93.545-instructions.pdf>..... 8

Leemore S. Dafny, *Evaluating the Impact of Health Insurance Industry Consolidation: Learning from Experience*, The Commonwealth Fund (Nov. 20, 2015)  
[http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/files/publications/issue-brief/2015/nov/1845\\_dafny\\_impact\\_hlt\\_ins\\_industry\\_consolidation\\_ib.pdf](http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/files/publications/issue-brief/2015/nov/1845_dafny_impact_hlt_ins_industry_consolidation_ib.pdf) ..... 6

Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director of CBO, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker of House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010), <https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amendreconprop.pdf>. ..... 21

Letter from Kevin J. Counihan, CEO of Health Insurance Marketplace & Dir. of CCIIO, to Commissioners (July 21, 2015) ..... 13

Mach & Driessen, Cong. Research Serv., R44414, *Consumer Operated and Oriented Plan (CO-OP) Program: Frequently Asked Questions* (2016)..... 13
